
Approved as to Form and Legality 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
B 58 2 0 Resolution No. _________ C. M.S. 

~ 
Oakland City Attorney's Office 

Introduced by Councilmember ----------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER 
INTO SEVENTY-SEVEN (77) CULTURAL SERVICES GRANTS TO SIXTY­
EIGHT (68) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND 
INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL SERVICES IN 
OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $969,500 

WHEREAS, in 1985, City Council adopted the first arts funding policies and procedures for the City 
of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City funds 
to the arts; and 

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City ' s funding mechanism to support Oakland­
based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and 

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and cultural 
activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland, focusing on the 
key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts, and Arts Education, through four grant making 
categories for Individual Artist Projects, Organization Projects, Organizational Support, and Art in 
the Schools; and 

WHEREAS, during June, 2015, three funding review panels convened and forwarded 
recommendations to award seventy-nine (77) grants to seventy (68) organizations and individual 
miists proposing to provide arts and cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and 

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2015 , the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee met to review the 
grant recommendations received from the review panels, and voted unanimously to recommend to 
City Council that these grants be funded in the amounts listed herein; 

WHEREAS, Fiscal Year 2015-16 funds for the Cultural Funding Program are budgeted as follows: 
$730,000 in General Purpose Fund (1010), CCAD-Cultural Programs Org (90523), Undetermined 
Project (P38531 0); and $239,500 from the Transient Occupancy Tax surcharge, which will be 
reserved for arts grants in the Measure C: Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge Fund (2419), 
Cultural Arts & Marketing Org (85511), Cultural Funding Program TOT Project (P391850); and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee recommends specific funding to 
nonprofit organizations and individual artists as follows: 



Total Not to 
INDIVIDUAL ARTIST PROJECT Exceed 

Recommendation Gen Fund TOT 

Ricalda Mahealani 
Uchiyama $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Sam Mulberry $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Destiny Muhammad $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Debra Koppman $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Jun Yamagishi $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Austin Forbord $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Nina Menendez $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Umi Vaughan $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Mateen Kemet $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Kaitlin McGaw $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Ellen Lake $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Jocelyn Meggait $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Julia C. Martinez $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

John Santos $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Renetta Sitoy $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Ephrata Tesfahun $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Muisi-kongo Malonga $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Taiwo Ku.iichagulia-Seitu $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Sarah Bush $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 
Delina Patrice Brooks $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Jimi Evins $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Miguel A. Martinez $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Frederick Alvarado $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Tureeda Mikell $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Nancy Mizuno Elliott $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Adrian Har(!er $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Dennis Stewart $ 4,249.15 $ 3,199.18 $ 1,049.97 

Subtotal $ 114,727.05 $ 86,377.86 $ 28,349.19 

Total Not to 
Exceed 

ORGANIZATION PROJECT Recommendation General Fund TOT allocation 

The Crucible $ 13,778.00 $ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

Project Bandaloop $ 13,778.00 $ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

Youth Radio $ 13,778.00 $ I 0,373.84 $ 3,404.16 



United Roots 

Bay Area Girls Rock Camp 
Attitudinal Healing 
Connection 

Koreatown Northgate CBD 
Dimensions Dance Theater 
for K*Star Productions 

East Oakland Youth 
Development Center 

Ragged Wing Ensemble 
Community Rejuvenation 
Pro.iect/Higher Gliffs 
Bantaba Dance Ensemble for 
Bay Area Youth Arts 

Cantare Con Vivo 

California Revels 

Thingamajigs 

Subtotal 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

13,778.00 

13,778.00 

13,778.00 

13,778.00 

9,369.04 

13,778.00 

13,778.00 

13,778.00 

7,192.12 

13,778.00 

13,778.00 

6,889.00 

188,786.16 

Total Not to 
Exceed 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 7,053.95 $ 2,315.09 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 5,414.94 $ 1,777.18 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 10,373.84 $ 3,404.16 

$ 5,186.72 $ 1,702.28 

$ 142,141.69 $ 46,644.47 

Art-in-the-School Recommendation General Fund TOT allocation 

East Bay Performing 
Arts/Oakland East Bay 

Symphony $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Oakland Public Education 
Fund for MetWest High $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Dimensions Dance Theater $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Sta_gebridge $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Thingamajigs $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Claudia Goodman-Hough $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Oakland Youth Chorus $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Cantare Con Vivo $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Living_ J azz,Inc. $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

ARC Associates for Unity 
High School $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Prescott Circus Theatre $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Pro Arts $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 

Destiny Arts Center $ 16,200.00 $ 12,196.98 $ 4,003.02 
$ 

Subtotal 210,600.00 $ 158,560.74 $ 52,039.26 



Total Not to 
Exceed 

Organizational Assistance Recommendation General Fund TOT allocation 

EastSide Arts Alliance $ 23,690.00 $ 17,838.57 $ 5,851.43 

Destiny Arts Center $ 38,116.00 $ 28,697.53 $ 9,418.47 

Pro Arts $ 19,802.00 $ 14,908.92 $ 4,893.08 
Creative Growth Art Center, 
Inc $ 38,116.50 $ 28,697.92 $ 9,418.58 

Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc. $ 13,117.00 $ 9,875.78 $ 3,241.22 

Living Jazz $ 20,884.00 $ 15,723.59 $ 5,160.41 

AXIS Dance Company $ 22,619.00 $ 17,029.84 $ 5,589.16 
East Bay Performing 
Arts/Oakland East Bay 
Symphony $ 38,116.00 $ 29,266.53 $ 8,849.47 

Oakland Interfaith Gospel 
Choir $ 20,619.00 $ 15,524.04 $ 5,094.96 

Stagebridge $ 25,120.00 $ 18,912.84 $ 6,207.16 

Prescott Circus Theatre $ 15,619.00 $ 11,759.54 $ 3,859.46 

Diamano Coura West African 
Dance Company $ 9,620.00 $ 7,242.89 $ 2,377.11 

API Cultural Center, Inc. $ 18,120.00 $ 13,642.54 $ 4,477.46 

Purple Silk Music Education 
Foundation $ 13,652.00 $ 10,278.59 $ 3,373.41 

Friends of Peralta Hacienda 
Historical Park $ 23,122.00 $ 17,408.55 $ 5,713.45 

Kitka, Inc $ 20,621.00 $ 15,525.55 $ 5,095.45 

Museum of Children's Art $ 29,626.00 $ 22,305.41 $ 7,320.59 

Oakland Ballet Company $ 21,787.00 $ 16,403.00 $ 5,384.00 
Oaktown Jazz Workshops $ 4,999.00 $ 3,763.74 $ 1,235.26 

Oakland Dance Inc./Savage 
Jazz Dance Company $ 4,999.00 $ 3,763.74 $ 1,235.26 

Oakland Youth Chorus $ 18,950.00 $ 13,755.80 $ 5,194.20 
Crosspulse, Inc. $ 14,072.00 $ 10,594.80 $ 3,477.20 

Subtotals $ 455,386.50 $342,919.71 $ 112,466.79 

Totals I $ 969,499.71 I $730,000.00 I $ 239,499.71 

Now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes a grant to each 
organization and individual artist listed above, not to exceed the amounts detailed for a total amount 
not to exceed nine hundred sixty-nine thousand five hundred dollars ($969,500); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the above grants shall be paid from the Fiscal Year 2015-16 funds 
budgeted in the amount of$730,000 in General Purpose Fund (1010), CCAD-Cultural Programs Org 
(90523), Undetermined Project (0000000); and in the amount of $239,500 from the Transient 
Occupancy Tax surcharge in the Measure C: Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge Fund 



(2419), Cultural Arts & Marketing Org (85511), Cultural Funding Program TOT Project (P391850); 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event any of the above grants are not encumbered, that those 
funds shall revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in other categories of suppmi; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or 
designated representative to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including 
but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related actions 
which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grants without raising the grant 
amount, without returning to Council; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attorney will review the grant agreements for 
form and legality, and a copy will be filed in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

OCT 0 6 2015 . 
2015 

AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN , REID and President 
GIBSON-MCELHANEY .-~ 

NOES- 0 
ABSENT- es 
ABSTENTION - X5 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


